including a sensitivity analysis for each Water
Security Option follows.

Results
The following tables show the results after costs
are netted off from benefits.

Option BCR Rank
out of 2

NPV Rank
out of 2BCR

-$170,915

$550,791

Base Case: Planning without projects

Option 1: Water security: Groundwater 2.144

Figure 35 Capital Cost Benchmarks. Source: Analysis using NSW Treasury Rapid BCA Model

-

2

-

2

NPV

$128,719,996Option 2: Water security: Off river storage Nyngan 2.350 1 1

Options 1 and 2 have benefit cost ratios greater than 1 at 5% discount rate.

Sensitivity and Distributional Analysis

All options have positive Net Present Values at all discount rates considered.

Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 12 March 2025

Item 10.24 - Annexure 1 Page 350

46 47

Option BCRNPV

-$170,729Base Case

$571,433 2.083Option 1

NPV

-$170,912

$530,831

BCR

2.203

NPV

-$170,632

$502,352

BCR

0.106

2.285

10% Discount Rate7% Discount Rate3% Discount RateSensitivity

Figure 38 Sensitivity Testing - Discount Rate

Option BCRNPV

-$131,867Base Case

$647,069 2.680Option 1

NPV

-$166,050

$757,227

BCR

2.573

NPV

-$175,779

$344,355

BCR

1.715

Benefits -20%Benefits +20%Costs -20%

BCRNPV

-$209,962

$454,514 1.787

Costs +20%

Figure 39 Sensitivity to Cost and Benefit Variance

Option BCRNPV

-$214,827Base Case

$248,078 1.429Option 1

NPV

-$127,002

$853,505

BCR

3.216

High Case ScenarioScenario

Figure 40 Sensitivity to Negatively Correlated Benefit/Cost Variance

Low Case Scenario

$210,584,491 2.959Option 2 $75,745,210 1.891 $28,613,666 1.397

The results are insensitive to cost and benefit variance up to +/- 20%.

$147,796,678 2.937Option 2 $173,540,677 2.819 $83,899,315 1.880$109,643,314 1.958

All options have positive Net Present Values for both Low case scenarios and High case scenarios.

$64,822,633 1.566Option 2 $192,617,358 3.524

Governance Structure

The ‘owner’ of the initiative, and therefore the
Chair of the Steering Committee for each project
within the initiative will be at the discretion of
the Far Northwest Joint Organisation and the
respective Councils within the region.

Governance Structure for the project would
comprise the following:

Governance Structure for the project would
comprise the following:

Steering Committee

Project Control
Group

Figure 54 – Governance Structure – Telecommunications Security Projects

Project Team Technical
Advisors

Community
Engagement Team

Environmental
Approval Advisors